U

Shelby Cnty Jucdge of Probata ﬂL
06/07/2004 08:23:90 FILED/CERTIFIED

This instrument prepared by:

Gail Livingston Mills, Esq.
Burr & Forman LLP

Suite 3100, SouthTrust Tower
420 North 20" Street
Birmingham, Alabama 35203

STATE OF ALABAMA ) PARTIAL RELEASE OF RECORDED LIEN
COUNTY OF SHELBY )

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That whereas the undersigned
SOUTHTRUST BANK, an Alabama Banking Corporation (*SouthTrust™), is the owner and
holder of record of the following documents (collectively the “Security Documents™):

a) That certain Mortgage and Security Agreement dated December 21, 2000 and
executed by DANIEL OAK MOUNTAIN LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an Alabama limited

partnership (“Borrower™) as recorded in Instrument No. 2001-2190 with the Judge of Probate of
Shelby County, Alabama, as amended by Amendment to Mortgage and Security Agreement
dated September 8, 2003 and recorded as Instrument No. 20030911000608970 with said Probate
Office, and as amended by that certain Cross-Collateralization and Cross-Default Agreement as
recorded in Instrument No. 20030304000128480 with said Probate Office, as amended by
Amendment to Cross-Collateralization and Cross-Default Agreement dated September 8, 2003

and recorded as Instrument No 20030911000608990 with said Probate Office; and

d) That certain UCC-1 Financing Statement recorded as Instrument No. 2001-2191
with said Probate Office and UCC Financing Statement Amendment recorded as Instrument No.
20030911000608980 with said Probate Office; and

WHEREAS, for the consideration set forth below, SouthTrust, has agreed to release
from the lien of said Security Documents the property more particularly on Exhibit A and
Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of $10.00 and other good and wvaluable
consideration, SouthTrust does hereby release from the lien, operation and effect of said Security
Documents the real estate described hereinabove.

This 1s a partial release only. As to all other land described and conveyed in said
Security Documents, the lien thereof shall remain in full force and effect unaffected by this
release. Nothing herein shall be deemed a payment of the debt secured by said Security

Documents. This partial release shall be recorded with the Judge of Probate of Shelby County,
Alabama.

C:\Documents and Settings\rellis\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK 1 A\par release st cam.doc




IN WITNESS WHEREOYF, SouthTrust has executed this Partial Release on this the
day of May, 2004.

SOUTHTRUST BANK,
an Alabama Bankmg Corporation

AP s

[ts: Group Vice President

STATE OF ALABAMA )

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON )

[, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby certify
that Stephen T. Hodges, whose name as Group Vice President of SouthTrust Bank, an Alabama
Banking Corporation, 1s signed to the foregoing instrument and who is known to me,
acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of said instrument, he,

as such officer, and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said
banking corporation.

Given under my hand and seal of office thigz\'l %ay of May, 2004.

’)’ ML | oy Vb

d S\

y
Notary Public
My Yommission expires: 7 ~

C:ADocuments and Settings\rellis\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK 1 A\par release st cam.doc




EXHIBIT A

Schedule of Subdivision Plats and Private Streets

Greystone, 1* Sector, Phase [

King Stables Road, Shandwick Place and Greystone Drive, according to the Amended Map of

Greystone — 1% Sector — Phase [ for road revision, as recorded in Map Book 30, Page 97 in the
Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama.

Greystone, 1st Sector, Phase |1

King Stables Road, Shandwick Place, Shandwick Circle and Greystone Drive, according to the
Survey of Greystone, 1% Sector, Phase I1, as recorded in Map Book 15, Page 58 A, B, Cand D 1n
the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama.

Greystone, 1% Sector. Phase III

Greystone Drive, according to the Amended Map of Greystone 1* Sector - Phase III for roadway
revision, as recorded in Map Book 30, Page 98 in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby
County, Alabama.

Greystone 1% Sector, Phase IV

Shandwick Lane and Shandwick Court, according to the Survey of Greystone, 1st Sector, Phase
IV, as recorded in Map Book 15, Page 107 1n the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby
County, Alabama.

Greystone 1%' Sector, Phase V

Shandwick Terrace, according to the Survey of Greystone, 1st Sector, Phase V, as recorded in
Map Book 16, Page 62 in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama.

Greystone 1* Sector, Phase VI

King Stables Circle, according to the Survey of Greystone, 1st Sector, Phase VI, as recorded in
Map Book 16 Page 63 the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama.

Greystone 1% Sector, Phase VII

Canongate Lane, Castle Rock Drive, Queensferry Lane and Queensferry Court, according to the
Map and Survey of Greystone, 1st Sector, Phase VII, as recorded in Map Book 17, Page 53 in
the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama.

C:\Documents and Settings\rellis\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK1 Alpar release st cam.doc




Greystone 4" Sector

Greystone Way, according to the Survey of Greystone, 4th Sector, as recorded in Map Book 16,
Page 89 A, B and C in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama.

Greystone 4" Sector, Phase 11

High Court Road and High Court Circle, according to the Survey ot Greystone, 4th Sector, Phase
I1, as recorded in Map Book 22, Page 27 in the Otfice of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County,
Alabama.

Greystone 4™ Sector, Phase II. First Addition

Kings Circle, according to the Survey of Greystone, 4th Sector, Phase II, First Addition, as
recorded in Map Book 23, Page 13 in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County,
Alabama.

Greystone 4™ Sector, Phase III

Moray Court, according to the Survey of Greystone, 4th Sector, Phase III, as recorded in Map
Book 23, Page 12 in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama.

Greystone 4™ Sector, 1™ Addition

Greystone Way, according to the Survey of Greystone, 4th Sector, 1st Addition, as recorded in
Map Book 21, Page 153 in the Office ot the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama.

Greystone 5t Sector., Phase |

Royal Terrace, Greymoor Road, Queens Gate, Kingsmill Terrace, Castlebridge Lane, Greystone
Way and Greymoor Cove, according to the Survey of Greystone, Sth Sector, Phase I, as recorded

in Map Book 17, Page 72 A, B and C 1n the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County,
Alabama.

Greyston_g:_StLh Sector, Phase II

Castlebridge Lane and Castlebridge Circle, according to the Survey of Greystone, 5th Sector,

Phase II, as recorded in Map Book 17, Page 118 in the Oftfice of the Judge of Probate of Shelby
County, Alabama.

Greystone 6" Sector

Greystone Way and Belgrave Court, according to the Survey of Greystone, 6th Sector, as
recorded in Map Book 17, Page 54 A, B and C in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby
County, Alabama.

C:\Documents and Settings\rellis\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK 1 Al\par reiease st cam.doc




_(_}reystone_ﬂ’ Sector

Castlehill Road, according to the Survey of Greystone, 7th Sector, as recorded in Map Book 18,
Page 119 in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama.

Greystone 7" Sector, Phase I

Aberdeen Way, Bradstock Court and Castlehill Road, according to the Survey of Greystone, 7th
Sector, Phase I, as recorded in Map Book 18, Page 120 A, B and C in the Office of the Judge of
Probate of Shelby County, Alabama.

Greystone 7" Sector, Phase II

Rosemont Road, Rosemont Court and Bradstock Court, according to the Survey of Greystone,
7th Sector, Phase II, as recorded in Map Book 19, Page 121 1n the Office of the Judge of Probate
of Shelby County, Alabama.

Greystone 7" Sector, Phase I

Greystone Green, according to the Survey of Greystone, 7th Sector, Phase III, as recorded in
Map Book 20, Page 50 1n the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama.

Greystone 7" Sector, Phase IV

North Highfield Drive, North Hightield Lane and South Bishops Rock, according to the Survey
of Greystone, 7th Sector, Phase IV, as recorded in Map Book 21, Page 38 A and B in the Office
of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama.

Greystoneﬂ_Sector., Phase V

Montrose Road and North Highfield Drive, according to the Survey of Greystone, 7th Sector,

Phase V, as recorded in Map Book 23, Page 61 in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby
County, Alabama.

Greystone 8" Sector

Castlehill Road and Greystone Way, according to the Survey of Greystone, 8th Sector, as
recorded in Map Book 20, Page 93 A and B in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby
County, Alabama.

Greystone 8'" Sector, Phase |

Bishop’s Court, according to the Survey of Greystone, 8th Sector, Phase I, as recorded in Map
Book 21, Page 151 1n the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama.

Greystone 9" Sector

C:\Documents and Settings\rellis\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK 1 A\par release st cam.doc




Greystone Way, according to the Survey of Greystone, 9th Sector, as recorded in Map Book 21,
Page 143 1n the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama.

Greystone gth Sector, Phase I1

Garland Cove and Greystone Way, according to the Survey of Greystone 9™ Sector, Phase II, as
recorded in Map Book 30, Page 15 in the Oftfice of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County,
Alabama.

Linkside at Greystone

Linkside Drive and Linkside Way, according to the Amended Map of Linkside at Greystone and

Linkside at Greystone Resurvey #1 for roadway revision, as recorded in Map Book 30, Page 99
in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama.

St. [ves at Greystone

St. Ives Drive, Cameron Circle and Greystone Drive, according to the Survey of St. Ives at
Greystone, as recorded in Map Book 15, Page 70 in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby
County, Alabama.

St. Charles at Greystone

St. Charles Drive and Greystone Way, according to the Survey of St. Charles at Greystone, as
recorded in Map Book 16, Page 05 in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County,
Alabama.

St. Charles at Greystone, Phase 11

St. Charles Drive, according to the Survey of St. Charles at Greystone, Phase II, as recorded in
Map Book 16, Page 22 in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama.

C:ADocuments and Settings\rellis\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK 1 A\par release st cam.doc




EXHIBITB

Legal Description of Common Area Property

1. Lot A-Park, according to the Survey of Greystone, Sth Sector, Phase I as recorded 1n Map
Book 17, Page 72 A, B and C 1n the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County,
Alabama.

2. Lot 77, according to the Survey ot Greystone, Sth Sector, Phase I as recorded in Map
Book 17, Page 72 A, B and C 1n the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County,
Alabama.

3. Lot A-Private Park, according to the Survey of Greystone, 6th Sector as recorded in Map
Book 17, page 54 A, B and C in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County,
Alabama.

4, Lot designated as Park, according to the Survey of Greystone, 7th Sector, Phase III as
recorded in Map Book 20, Page 50 in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby
County, Alabama.

5. All real property designated as Common Area, according to the Castlehill Road Survey,
as recorded in Map Book 28, Page 7 in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby
County, Alabama.

6. Pump Station Lot, according to the Bishop’s Court Survey as recorded in Map Book 28,
Page 8 in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama.

7. All real property designated as Common Area "A" and Easement, according to the Survey

of The Parc at Greystone, as recorded in Map Book 32, Pages 42 A, B and C in the Office
of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama.

8. All real property designated as Common Areas, according to Survey of Greystone, 1st
Sector, Phase VIII, as recorded in Map Book 29, Page 146 in the Office of the Judge of
Probate of Shelby County, Alabama.

Parcel 1

A parcel of land situated in Section 32 and Section 33, Township 18 South, Range 1 West,
Shelby County, Alabama, being more particularly described as follows:

Commence at the Southwest corner of said Section 33; thence run North along the West line of
said Section 33 for a distance of 1,330.19 feet to the point of beginning, being on the Southwest
line of Lot 1 of Greystone 1% Sector Phase 1 as recorded in Map Book 14 on Page 91 in the
Office of the Judge of Probate Shelby County, Alabama; thence turn an angle to the right of 128
degrees, 06 minutes, 40 seconds and run in a Southeasterly direction along said Southwest line
for a distance of 130.85 feet to an iron pin found at the Northwest corner of Lot 4 of Amended
Map Greystone 1* Sector Phase VII as recorded in Map Book 17 on Page 53 in the Office of the

C:\Documents and Settingsirellis\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK 1 A\par release st cam.doc




Judge of Probate Shelby County, Alabama; thence turn an angle to the right of 78 degrees, 44
minutes, 37 seconds and run in a Southwesterly direction along the Northwest line of said Lot 4
for a distance of 172.82 feet to an 1iron pin found; thence turn an angle to the left of 15 degrees,
34 minutes, 34 seconds and run in a Southwesterly direction along said Northwest line for a
distance of 208.74 feet to an iron pin set on the North right-of-way line of Hugh Daniel Drive,
iron pin set also being on a curve to the lett having a central angle ot 18 degrees, 48 minutes, 39
seconds and a radius of 640.00 feet; thence turn an angle to the right of 80 degrees, 30 minutes,
03 seconds to the chord of said curve and run in a Northwesterly to Southwesterly direction
along the arc of said curve and also along said North right-of-way line for a distance of 210.12
feet to an iron pin set on a reverse curve to the right having a central angle of 101 degrees, 07
minutes, 25 seconds and a radius of 40.00 feet; thence run 1n a Southwesterly to Northwesterly
direction along the arc of said curve for a distance ot 70.60 feet to an 1ron pin set on a compound
curve to the right having a central angle of 34 degrees, 37 minutes, 24 seconds and a radius of
383.48 feet; thence run in a Northeasterly direction along the arc of said curve for a distance of
231.73 feet to an 1ron pin set: turn an angle from the chord of last stated curve to the right of 14
degrees, 14 minutes, 52 seconds and run 1n a Northeasterly direction for a distance of 256.96 feet
to an 1ron pin found at the Northwest corner of said Lot 1; thence turn an angle to the right of 93
degrees, 03 minutes, 14 seconds and run in a Southeasterly direction along the Southwest line of
said Lot 1 for a distance of 52.84 feet to the point of beginning. Said parcel containing 2.314
acres, more or less.

Parcel 11

A parcel of land situated in Section 27, Township 18 South, Range 1 West, Shelby County,
Alabama, being more particularly described as follows:

Begin at an iron pin found at the Northwest corner of Lot 13 Greystone 7" Sector Phase I, as
recorded in Map Book 18 on Page 120 A and B, in the Office of the Judge of Probate, Shelby
County, Alabama, said iron pin found also being on the Southwest right-of-way line of Aberdeen
Way in said Greystone 7™ Sector Phase I, said iron pin found also being on a curve to the left
having a central angle of 06 degrees, 11 minutes, 17 seconds and a radius of 331.37 feet; thence
run in a Northwesterly direction along the arc of said curve and also along the Southwest right-
of-way line of said Aberdeen Way for a distance of 35.79 feet to an iron pin found; thence run
tangent to last stated curve in a Northwesterly direction and also along said Southwest right-of-
way line for a distance of 74.85 feet to an iron pin found on a curve to the left having a central
angle of 74 degrees, 25 minutes, 57 seconds and a radius of 25.00 feet; thence run along the arc
of said curve 1n a Northwesterly to Southwesterly direction for a distance of 32.48 feet to an iron
pin found on the Southeast right-of-way line of Castlehill Road, as recorded 1in a Resurvey on
Lots 57 and 58 Greystone 8" Sector, in Map Book 26 on Page 120, in the Office of the Judge of
Probate, Shelby County, Alabama; thence run tangent to last stated curve in a Southwesterly
direction along the Southeast right-of-way line of said Castlehill Road for a distance of 131.86
feet to an iron pin found; thence turn an angle to the left of 74 degrees, 05 minutes, 48 seconds
and run in a Southeasterly direction for a distance of 223.16 feet to an iron pin found at the
Southwest corner of said Lot 13; thence turn an angle to the left of 145 degrees, 52 minutes, 01
seconds and run 1n a Northeasterly direction along the West line of said Lot 13 for a distance of
94.71 teet to an 1ron pin found; thence turn an angle to the right of 30 degrees, 35 minutes, 03
seconds and run i a Northeasterly direction along the West line of said Lot 13 for a distance of

174.65 teet to the point of beginning; said parcel of land containing 28,828 square feet, more or
less.

C:\Documents and Settings\rellis\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK 1 A\par release st cam.doc




Parcel 111

A parcel of land situated in the East %2 of Section 28, Township 18 South, Range 1 West, Shelby
County, Alabama, being more particularly described as follows:

Commence at the Southwest corner of Pump Lot as recorded in Greystone 8" Sector Phase I,
Map Book 21, Page 151, Shelby County, Alabama, said point also being on the Northwest right-
of-way line of Greystone Way as recorded in Greystone 9" Sector, Map Book 21, Page 143,
Shelby County, Alabama; thence run in a Southwesterly direction along the North line of said
Greystone Way for a distance of 137.05 feet to an ron pin found at the point of beginning;
thence continue along last stated course for a distance of 50.23 feet to an iron pin set on the
Northwest right-of-way line of said Greystone Way; thence turn an angle to the right of 69
degrees, 35 minutes, 02 seconds and run in a Northwesterly direction for a distance of 196.68
feet to an 1iron pin found; thence turn an angle to the right of 124 degrees, 56 minutes, 08 seconds
and run in an Easterly direction for a distance of 35.72 feet to an iron pin found; thence turn an
angle to the right of 49 degrees, 49 minutes, 02 seconds and run 1n a Southeasterly direction for a
distance of 194.56 feet to the point of beginning. Said parcel of land containing 7,284 square
teet, more or less.

Parcel IV

A parcel of land situated in the West one-half of Section 33, Township 18 South, Range 1 West,
Shelby County, Alabama, being more particularly described as follows:

Begin at an iron pin found at the Northwest corner of Lot 12 in Greystone 1% Sector Phase I as
recorded in Map Book 14 on Page 91 in the Oftfice of the Judge of Probate, Shelby County,
Alabama; thence run in a Southeasterly direction along the Northeast line of said Lot 12 for a
distance of 200.03 feet to an iron pin found at the Northwest corner of Lot 25-C in Castlerock
Drive Resurvey No. 2 as recorded in Map Book 26 on Page 46 in the Office of the Judge of
Probate, Shelby County, Alabama; thence turn an angle to the left of 05 degrees, 07 minutes, 35
seconds and run in a Southeasterly direction along the Northeast line of said Lot 25-C for a
distance of 143.59 feet to an iron pin found at the Northwest corner of Lot 24-B of Castlerock
Drive Resurvey as recorded in Map Book 23 on Page 72 in the Office of the Judge of Probate
Shelby County, Alabama; thence turn an angle to the left of 34 degrees, 34 minutes, 16 seconds
and run in a Northeasterly direction along the Northwest line of said Lot 24-B for a distance of
191.79 feet to an 1ron pin found; thence turn an angle to the right of 86 degrees, 29 minutes, 49
seconds and run in a Southeasterly direction along the Northeast line of said Lot 24-B for a
distance of 237.62 feet to an iron pin found; thence turn an angle to the right of 162 degrees, 59
minutes, 21 seconds and run in a Northwesterly direction for a distance of 255.67 feet to an iron

pin found on the Southwest line of Lot 1-A of a Resurvey of Lot 1 St. Charles at Greystone
Phase II as recorded in Map Book 21 on Page 36 in the Office of the Judge of Probate, Shelby
County, Alabama; thence turn an angle to the left of 27 degrees, 26 minutes, 55 seconds and run
in a Northwesterly direction along the Southwest line of said Lot 1-A for a distance of 110.00
feet to an 1ron pin found; thence turn an angle to the right of 56 degrees, 58 minutes, 35 seconds
and run in a Northeasterly direction along the Northwest line of said Lot 1-A for a distance of
209.27 feet to an iron pin found on a curve to the right having a central angle of 22 degrees, 30
minutes, 00 seconds and a radius of 405.00 feet; thence turn an angle to the left to the tangent of
said curve of 90 degrees, 00 minutes, 00 seconds and run in a Northwesterly direction along the

C:\Documents and Settingsiretlis\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK 1 A\par release st cam.doc



arc of said curve for a distance of 159.04 feet to an iron pin set; thence run tangent to last stated
curve in a Northwesterly direction for a distance of 53.78 feet to an iron pin set on a curve to the
left having a central angle of 83 degrees, 08 minutes, 36 seconds and a radius of 25.00 feet;
thence run in a Northwesterly to Southwesterly direction along the arc of said curve for a
distance of 36.28 feet to an iron pin set on a reverse curve to the right having a central angle of
37 degrees, 02 minutes, 50 seconds and a radius of 430.27 feet; thence run in a Southwesterly
direction along the arc of said curve for a distance of 278.21 feet to an iron pin set; thence run
tangent to last stated curve in a Southwesterly direction for a distance of 1.94 feet to an iron pin
set on a curve to the left having a central angle of 83 degrees, 21 minutes, 20 seconds and a
radius of 25.00 feet; thence run in a Southwesterly direction along the arc of said curve for a
distance of 36.37 feet to an 1ron pin set on a reverse curve to the right having a central angle of
13 degrees, 34 minutes, 22 seconds and a radius of 447.30 feet; thence run in a Southwesterly
direction along the arc of said curve for a distance of 106.67 teet to an iron pin set; thence turn
an angle from the chord of last stated curve to the right of 10 degrees, 16 minutes, 44 seconds
and run in a Southwesterly direction for a distance of 213.39 feet to the point of beginning. Said
parcel containing 4.866 acres, more or less.

Parcel V

A parcel of land situated in Sections 27, 28, 33 and 34, Township 18 South, Range 1 West,
Shelby County, Alabama, being more particularly described as follows:

Commence at a 3 inch capped 1ron locally accepted to be the Northwest corner of said Section
27; thence run North 90 degrees, 00 minutes, 00 seconds East along the North line of said
Section 27 and also along the North line of Greystone 7™ Sector Phase II, as recorded in Map
Book 19 on Page 121 and also along the North line of Greystone 7" Sector Phase III, as
recorded in Map Book 20 on Page 50 and also along the North line of Greystone 7™ Sector
Phase IV, as recorded in Map Book 21 on Page 38 A & B and also along the North line of
Greystone 7™ Sector Phase V, as recorded in Map Book 23 on Page 61 all in the Office of the
Judge of Probate, Shelby County, Alabama, for a distance of 3,990.18 feet to an iron pin found
at the point of beginning; thence continue North 90 degrees, 00 minutes, 00 seconds East for a
distance of 779.57 feet to an iron pin found on the Northwest side of Lot 12 in The Crest at
Greystone First Addition, as recorded in Map Book 19 on Page 52, in the Office of the Judge of
Probate, Shelby County, Alabama; thence turn an angle to the right of 128 degrees, 30 minutes,
29 seconds and run South 38 degrees, 30 minutes, 29 seconds West along the Northwest side
of Lots 12 through 1 in said The Crest at Greystone First Addition for a distance of 3,058.05
feet to an iron pin found at the Northeast corner of Lot 18 in the Amended Map of The Crest at
Greystone, as recorded in Map Book 18 on Page 17 A,B,C and D, in the Office of the Judge of
Probate, Shelby County, Alabama; thence turn an angle to the right of 10 degrees, 55 minutes,
44 seconds and run South 49 degrees, 26 minutes, 13 seconds West along the Northwest side
of Lots 18 and 17 in said Amended Map The Crest at Greystone for a distance of 514.32 feet to
an iron pin found; thence turn an angle to the left of 11 degrees, 21 minutes, 00 seconds and
run South 38 degrees, 05 minutes, 13 seconds West along the Northwest side of Lots 17-14 in
said Amended Map The Crest at Greystone for a distance of 900.20 feet to an iron pin found at
the Northeast corner of Lot 13 in said Amended Map The Crest at Greystone; thence turn an
angle to the right of 06 degrees, 12 minutes, 47 seconds and run South 44 degrees, 18
minutes, 00 seconds West along the Northwest side of Lots 13-10 in said Amended Map The
Crest at Greystone for a distance of 965.68 feet to an 1ron pin found at the Northwest corner of
sald Lot 10; thence turn an angle to the left of 13 degrees, 36 minutes, 07 seconds and run

C:\Documents and Settingsirellis\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK 1 A\par release st cam.doc




South 30 degrees, 41 minutes, 53 seconds West for a distance of 1,034.70 feet to a cross found
at the Northeast corner of said Lot 9; thence turn an angle to the left of 00 degrees, 50 minutes,
55 seconds and run South 29 degrees, 50 minutes, 58 seconds West along the Northwest side
of Lots 9,8,7 and 6 in said Amended Map The Crest at Greystone for a distance of 979.36 feet
to an iron pin found at the Northeast corner of Lot 5 in saild Amended Map The Crest at
Greystone; thence turn an angle to the right of 05 degrees, 21 minutes, 37 seconds and run
South 35 degrees, 12 minutes, 35 seconds West along the Northwest side of Lots 5 through 1
1in said Amended Map The Crest at Greystone for a distance of 1,125.15 feet to a nail found at
the Northwest corner of said Lot 1; thence turn an angle to the right of 00 degrees, 38 minutes,
10 seconds and run South 35 degrees, 50 minutes, 45 seconds West for a distance of 815.48
feet to an iron pin found on the Northwest right-of-way line of Hugh Daniel Drive; thence turn
an angle to the right of 10 degrees, 52 minutes, 26 seconds and run South 46 degrees, 43
minutes, 11 seconds West along said Northwest right-of-way line for a distance of 208.93 feet
to an iron pin found; thence turn an angle to the left of 90 degrees, 00 minutes, 00 seconds and
run South 43 degrees, 16 minutes, 49 seconds East along said Northwest right-of-way line for a
distance of 10.00 feet to an iron pin found on a curve to the right having a central angle of 03
degrees, 20 minutes, 48 seconds and a radius of 2,013.94 {feet; thence turn an angle to the right
of 180 degrees, 00 minutes, 00 seconds to the radius of said curve and run 1n a Southwesterly
direction along the arc of said curve and also along said Northwest right-of-way line for a
distance of 117.63 feet to an iron pin set; thence run South 50 degrees, 03 minutes, 59 seconds
West along said Northwest right-of-way line for distance of 122.76 feet to an iron pin found on
a curve to the right having a central angle of 13 degrees, 58 minutes, 11 seconds and a radius of
939.47 feet; thence run in a Southwesterly direction along the arc of said curve and also along
saild Northwest right-of-way line for a distance of 229.03 feet to an iron pin found; thence run
South 64 degrees, 02 minutes, 09 seconds West along said Northwest right-of-way line for a
distance of 74.87 feet to an iron pin found on a curve to the left having a central angle of 16
degrees, 25 minutes, 05 seconds and a radius of 440.00 feet; thence run in a Southwesterly
direction along the arc of said curve and also along said Northwest right-of-way line for a
distance of 126.08 feet to an iron pin found; thence turn an angle from the chord of last stated
curve to the right of 87 degrees, 45 minutes, 45 seconds and run North 36 degrees, 24
minutes, 39 seconds West along the Northeast side of Lot 1A of St. Charles at Greystone Phase
ITI, as recorded in Map Book 23 on Page 16, in the Office of the Judge of Probate, Shelby
County, Alabama, for a distance of 444.21 feet to an iron pin found; thence turn an angle to the
left of 34 degrees, 40 minutes, 53 seconds and run North 71 degrees, 05 minutes, 32 seconds
West along Lot 5B of said St. Charles at Greystone Phase III for a distance of 33.19 feet to an
iron pin found; thence turn an angle to the right of 26 degrees, 28 minutes, 58 seconds and run
North 44 degrees, 36 minutes, 34 seconds West along said Lot 5B for a distance of 188.66 feet
to an iron pin found; thence turn an angle to the left of 10 degrees, 37 minutes, 28 seconds and
run North 55 degrees, 14 minutes, 02 seconds West along said Lot 5B for a distance of 100.48
feet to an iron pin found; thence turn an angle to the left of 03 degrees, 19 minutes, 17 seconds
and run North 58 degrees, 33 minutes, 19 seconds West along said Lot 5B for a distance of

55.75 feet to an iron pin found at the Southwest corner of Lot 14 in Greystone 4™ Sector Phase II
as recorded 1n Map Book 22 on Page 27 in the Office of the Judge of Probate, Shelby County,
Alabama; thence turn an angle to the right of 131 degrees, 29 minutes, 52 seconds and run
North 72 degrees, 56 minutes, 33 seconds East along the Southeast line of said Lot 14 for a
distance of 437.20 feet to an 1ron pin found; thence turn an angle to the left of 44 degrees, 03
minutes, 03 seconds and run North 28 degrees, 53 minutes, 30 seconds East along the
Southeast line of Lots 13 through 9 of said Greystone 4" Sector Phase II for a distance of 954.67
feet to an 1ron pin found; thence turn an angle to the left of 26 degrees, 06 minutes, 27 seconds

C:ADocuments and Settings\rellis\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK 1 A\par release st cam.doc




and run North 02 degrees, 47 minutes, 03 seconds East along the East line of Lots 9 and 8 in
said Greystone 4™ Sector Phase II and also along the East line of Lot 3 of Greystone 4" Sector
Phase II First Addition as recorded in Map Book 23, Page 13 in the Office of the Judge of
Probate, Shelby County, Alabama for a distance of 629.76 feet to an iron pin found; thence turn
an angle to the left of 48 degrees, 34 minutes, 13 seconds and run North 45 degrees, 47
minutes, 10 seconds West along the Northeast line of said Lot 3 for a distance of 500.51 feet to
an 1ron pin found at the Southwest corner of Lot 42 in Greystone 4™ Sector, as recorded in Map
Book 16 on Page 89 A.B,C and D, in the Office of the Judge of Probate, Shelby County,
Alabama; thence turn an angle to the right of 72 degrees, 20 minutes, 27 seconds and run North
26 degrees, 33 minutes, 17 seconds East along the Southeast side of said Lot 42 for a distance
of 212.95 feet to an iron pin found at the Southeast corner of Lot 41 in said Greystone 4™
Sector; thence turn an angle to the left of 41 degrees, 14 minutes, 09 seconds and run North 14
degrees, 40 minutes, 52 seconds West along the Northeast side of said Lot 41 for a distance of
78.11 feet to an iron pin found at the Southwest corner of Lot 40 in said Greystone 4™ Sector;
thence turn an angle to the right of 89 degrees, 12 minutes, 28 seconds and run North 74
degrees, 31 minutes, 37 seconds East along the Southeast side of Lots 40 through 37 in said
Greystone 4th Sector for a distance of 619.91 feet to an 1ron pin found at the Southwest corner
of Lot 36 in said Greystone 4™ Sector; thence turn an angle to the left of 31 degrees, 39
minutes, 359 seconds and run North 42 degrees, 51 minutes, 37 seconds East along the
Southeast side of said Lot 36 for a distance of 206.52 feet to an 1ron pin found at the Northwest
corner of Lot 3 1n Greystone 4™ Sector Phase 111, as recorded in Map Book 23, on Page 12, in
the Office of the Judge of Probate, Shelby County, Alabama; thence turn an angle to the right of
120 degrees, 21 minutes, 22 seconds and run South 16 degrees, 47 minutes, 00 seconds East
along the Southwest line of said Lot 3 for a distance of 157.30 feet to an iron pin found; thence
turn an angle to the left of 43 degrees, 35 minutes, 59 seconds and run South 60 degrees, 22
minutes, 59 seconds East along said Southwest line for a distance of 102.63 feet to an iron pin
found; thence turn an angle to the right of 26 degrees, 32 minutes, 07 seconds and run South
33 degrees, 50 minutes, 52 seconds East along said Southwest line for a distance of 473.24
feet to an iron pin found; thence turn an angle to the left of 106 degrees, 44 minutes, 31
seconds and run North 39 degrees, 24 minutes, 37 seconds East along the Southeast line of said
Lot 3 and the Southeast line of Lots 2 and 1 1n said Greystone 4™ Sector Phase III for a distance
of 968.20 feet to an iron pin found; thence turn an angle to the left of 90 degrees, 12 minutes,
46 seconds and run North 50 degrees, 48 minutes, 09 seconds West along the Northeast line of
said Lot 1 for a distance of 223.02 feet to an 1iron pin found; thence turn an angle to the left of
28 degrees, 28 minutes, 19 seconds and run North 79 degrees, 16 minutes, 28 seconds West
along said Northeast line for a distance of 253.06 feet to an iron pin found; thence turn an angle
to the right of 08 degrees, 13 minutes, 11 seconds and run North 71 degrees, 03 minutes, 17
seconds West along said Northeast line for a distance of 219.85 feet to an iron pin found on the
Southeast side of Lot 33 in said Greystone 4™ Sector; thence turn an angle to the right of 113
degrees, 54 minutes, 53 seconds and run North 42 degrees, 51 minutes, 36 seconds East along
the Southeast line of said Lot 33 for a distance of 114.45 feet to an 1ron pin found at the

Southwest corner of Lot 32 1in said Greystone 4™ Sector; thence turn an angle to the left of 05
degrees, 09 minutes, 23 seconds and run North 37 degrees, 42 minutes, 13 seconds East along
the Southeast side of said Lot 32 for a distance of 135.21 feet to an 1ron pin found at the
Southeast corner of Lot 31 in said Greystone 4" Sector; thence turn an angle to the left of 31
degrees, 03 minutes, 46 seconds and run North 06 degrees, 38 minutes, 27 seconds East along
the East side of said Lot 31 for a distance of 153.85 feet to an 1ron pin found at the Southwest
corner of Lot 19A, in a Resurvey of Lot 19 of Greystone 7" Sector as recorded in Map Book
19 on Page 77, in the Office of the Judge of Probate, Shelby County, Alabama; thence turn an

C:\Documents and Settingsirellis\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK ] A\par release st cam.doc




angle to the right of 113 degrees, 45 minutes, 44 seconds and run South 39 degrees, 35
minutes, 49 seconds East along the Southwest side of said 19A for a distance of 359.97 feet to
an iron pin found at the Southwest corner of Lot 18A, in a Resurvey of Lots 17 and 18
Greystone 7™ Sector as recorded in Map Book 20 on Page 34, in the Office of the Judge of
Probate, Shelby County, Alabama; thence turn an angle to the left of 62 degrees, 41 minutes,

58 seconds and run North 57 degrees, 42 minutes, 13 seconds East along the Southeast side of

said Lot 18A for a distance of 278.23 feet to an 1ron pin found at the Southwest corner of Lot
17A 1n said Resurvey; thence turn an angle to the right of 21 degrees, 41 minutes, 27 seconds
and run North 79 degrees, 23 minutes, 40 seconds East along the Southeast side of said Lot
17A for a distance of 239.94 feet to an iron pin found; thence turn an angle to the left of 67
degrees, 34 minutes, 34 seconds and run North 11 degrees, 49 minutes, 06 seconds East along
the Southeast side of said Lot 17A {for a distance of 123.60 feet to an iron pin found; thence
turn an angle to the left of 17 degrees, 29 minutes, 56 seconds and run North 05 degrees, 40
minutes, 50 seconds West along the Northeast side of said Lot 17A for a distance of 150.99
feet to a PK found; thence turn an angle to the left of 55 degrees, 09 minutes, 18 seconds and
run North 60 degrees, 50 minutes, 08 seconds West along the Northeast side of said Lot 17A
for a distance of 317.40 feet to an 1ron pin found on the South right-of-way line of Castlehill
Road of Greystone 7" Sector, as recorded in Map Book 18 on Page 119, in the Office of the
Judge of Probate, Shelby County, Alabama, said iron pin being on a curve the left having a
central angle of 19 degrees, 06 minutes, 41 seconds and a radius of 430.00 feet; thence turn an
angle to the right to the radius of said curve of 66 degrees, 47 minutes, 53 seconds and run in
an Easterly to Northeasterly direction along the arc of said curve and also along said South right-
of-way line for a distance of 143.43 feet to a cross found at the Northwest corner of Lot 16 in
said Greystone 7" Sector; thence turn an angle from the chord of last stated curve to the right of
80 degrees, 26 minutes, 39 seconds and run South 13 degrees, 08 minutes, 56 seconds East
along the Southwest side of said Lot 16 for a distance of 86.62 feet to an iron pin found; thence
turn an angle to the left of 47 degrees, 35 minutes, 04 seconds and run South 60 degrees, 44
minutes, 00 seconds East along the Southwest side of said Lot 16 for a distance of 299.47 feet
to an iron pin found; thence turn an angle to the left of 61 degrees, 34 minutes, 04 seconds and
run North 57 degrees, 41 minutes, 56 seconds East along the Southeast side of said Lot 16 for
a distance of 318.59 feet to an 1ron pin found; thence turn an angle to the left of 23 degrees, 35
minutes, 36 seconds and run North 34 degrees, 06 minutes, 20 seconds East along the
Southeast side of Lots 16,15,14 in said Greystone 7™ Sector and also along Lots 13A and 12A
of a Resurvey of Lots 11,12 and 13 Greystone 7" Sector, as recorded in Map Book 21 on Page
35, 1n the Office of the Judge of Probate, Shelby County, Alabama, for a distance of 1060.04
feet to an iron pin found at the Southeast corner of said Lot 12A; thence turn an angle to the left
of 62 degrees, 54 minutes, 53 seconds and run North 28 degrees, 48 minutes, 33 seconds
West along the Northeast side of Lots 12A and 11A 1n said Resurvey for a distance of 500.00
feet to an iron pin found at the Southwest corner of Lot 56 in Greystone 7™ Sector Phase I, as
recorded in Map Book 18 on Page 120 A,B and C, in the Office of the Judge of Probate, Shelby
County, Alabama; thence turn an angle to the right of 61 degrees, 39 minutes, 33 seconds and
run North 32 degrees, 51 minutes, 0l seconds East along the Southeast side of Lots 56, 55 and
54 in said Greystone 7™ Sector Phase I for a distance of 636.03 feet to an iron pin found:;
thence turn an angle to the left of 26 degrees, 08 munutes, 23 seconds and run North 06
degrees, 42 minutes, 38 seconds East along the Southeast side of Lots 54, 53 and 52 in said
Greystone 7™ Sector Phase [ for a distance of 300.00 feet to an iron pin found; thence turn an
angle to the right of 121 degrees, 03 minutes, 42 seconds and run South 52 degrees, 13
minutes, 40 seconds East along the Southwest line of Lot 1 of Greystone 7" Sector Phase IV,
as recorded in Map Book 21 on Page 38 A and B, in the Office of the Judge of Probate, Shelby

C:\Documents and Settings\rellis\L.ocal Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK1 A\par release st cam.doc




County, Alabama, for a distance of 319.17 feet to an iron pin found; thence turn an angle to the
left of 69 degrees, 49 minutes, 19 seconds and run North 57 degrees, 57 minutes, 01 seconds
East along the Southeast line of Lots 1 through 9 in said Greystone 7" Sector Phase IV, for a
distance of 1087.44 feet to an iron pin found at the Southwest corner of Lot 1 of Greystone 7%
Sector Phase V, as recorded in Map Book 23 on Page 61, in the Office of the Judge of Probate,
Shelby County, Alabama; thence turn an angle to the right of 00 degrees, 02 minutes, 34
seconds and run North 57 degrees, 59 minutes, 35 seconds East along the Southeast side of
Lots 1 and 2 in said Greystone 7" Sector Phase V for a distance of 540.05 feet to an iron pin
found at the Southwest corner of Lot 6 in said Greystone 7™ Sector Phase V; thence turn an
angle to the right of 08 degrees, 26 minutes, 35 seconds and run North 66 degrees, 26
minutes, 10 seconds East along the Southeast side Lots 6 and 7 in said Greystone 7™ Sector
Phase V for a distance of 689.72 feet to an 1ron pin found at the Southwest corner of Lot 8 in
said Greystone 7™ Sector Phase V; thence turn an angle to the left of 24 degrees, 23 minutes,
11 seconds and run North 42 degrees, 02 minutes, 58 seconds East along the Southeast line of
said Lot 8 for a distance of 473.60 feet to an iron pin found; thence turn an angle to the left of
90 degrees, 00 minutes, 50 seconds and run North 47 degrees, 57 minutes, 52 seconds West
along the Northeast line of said Lot 8 for a distance of 422.21 feet to the point of beginning;
said parcel containing 188.3 acres, more or less.

20040607000301550 Pg 14/14 55.00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate,RL

06/07 /2004 08:23:00 FILED/CERTIFIED

C:\Documents and Settingsirellis\l.ocal Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK 1A\par release st cam.doc




